

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COURT OF APPEAL**  
**FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

TAXPAYERS FOR ACCOUNTABLE	)	No. D 060999
SCHOOL BOND SPENDING	)	
	)	San Diego Superior Court
Plaintiff and Appellant,	)	Case No. 37-2011-85714
v.	)	
	)	
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	)	
	)	
Defendant and Respondent.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

An Appeal From the Judgment of the  
Honorable Timothy B. Taylor

---

Craig A. Sherman, Esq. (SBN 171224)  
Todd T. Cardiff, Esq. (SBN 221851)  
LAW OFFICE OF CRAIG A. SHERMAN  
1901 First Avenue, Suite 219  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619-702-7892  
Facsimile: 619-702-9291

Counsel for Appellant  
TAXPAYERS FOR ACCOUNTABLE  
SCHOOL BOND SPENDING

<p><b>COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE</b></p>	<p>Court of Appeal Case Number D060999</p>
<p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address)                  Craig A. Sherman (SBN 171224)                  LAW OFFICE OF CRAIG A. SHERMAN                  1901 First Avenue                  San Diego, CA 92101                  TELEPHONE NO 619-702-789 FAX NO (Optional) 619-702-9291                  E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional)                  ATTORNEY FOR (Name) APPELLANT</p>	<p>Superior Court Case Number 37-2011-00085714-CU-WM-CTL</p>
<p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: TAXPAYERS FOR ACCOUNTABLE SCHOOL BOND SPENDING, INC.                  RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>FOR COURT USE ONLY</b></p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</b></p> <p>(Check one):    <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE                      <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. THE PROPOSITION S PROJECTS LIST AND THE HOOVER HIGH PROJECT .....	3
A. Creation of the Proposition S Project Lists for the Ballot .....	3
B. The Hoover Athletic Facilities Project, CEQA Review, and the January 2011 Final Decision .....	6
1. The Project .....	6
2. The Project Site .....	7
3. The CEQA Review, Analysis and Final Decision. ....	8
4. The May 10, 2011 Exemption Action for Twelve School Projects. ....	8
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	9
V. APPEALABILITY .....	11
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
VII. ARGUMENT .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

Page

VII. ARGUMENT .....15

    A.    THE DECISION TO ADOPT THE MITIGATED  
          NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR THE HOOVER  
          ATHLETIC STADIUM PROJECT IGNORED  
          IMPORTANT CEQA REQUIREMENTS AND  
          SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD ..... 15

        1. The Project Description Misled the Public and  
           Decisionmakers Because the Analysis Improperly  
           Relied on the Assumption that Approximately 15  
           Nighttime Events Would Occur .....16

        2. The Project Description and Analysis was Misleading  
           Because it Relied on an Assumption Attendance Would  
           be Only 36% of Stadium Capacity..... 18

        3. The Failure to Describe the Existing Baseline for  
           Attendance Prevented the Public and Decisionmakers  
           from Evaluating the Magnitude of the Project .....21

        4. A Fair Argument Was Raised That the Installation of  
           Stadium Lighting Would Have a Significant Impact  
           to Aesthetics..... 23

        5. The MND Failed to Accurately Describe the  
           Environmental Setting by Omitting Information  
           About Historical Resources ..... 28

        6. The District Abused Its Discretion By Failing to  
           Evaluate Impacts to Offsite Parking..... 31

          a. A Project’s Impact on Parking Availability is a  
              Potential Direct Impact on the Environment That  
              Must Be Analyzed Under CEQA.....32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

Page

b. The Traffic Study Failed to Analyze the Offsite Parking Availability and Therefore Its Conclusion of No Significant Impact is Unsupported by the Evidence. . . . .35

c. The Failure to Determine Baseline Offsite Parking Availability Renders the Traffic Evaluation Incomplete Preventing Informed Decisionmaking. . . . .37

7. The District Incorrectly Claimed It Was Exempt from Land Use Plans and Zoning Codes Thereby Thwarting Informed Public Participation and Decisionmaking . . . . .38

8. The Stadium Lights, Coupled with the Attendant Increase in Traffic, Noise, Parking Impacts, Trash and Minor Crime Create a Cumulatively Significant Impact on a Historic Neighborhood . . . . .40

**B. PROPOSITION 39 BOND MEASURES DO NOT ALLOW OPEN-ENDED OR “CATCH ALL” DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS. STADIUM LIGHTING PROJECTS WERE NOT IDENTIFIED AS PROJECTS TO BE FUNDED FOR HOOVER OR ANY OTHER SCHOOLS . . . . .44**

1. Introduction and Summary of Argument. . . . .44

2. The Purpose of the Proposition 39 Constitutional Amendment Unambiguously Intends the Strictest of Interpretation and Implementation. . . . . 45

3. Standard of Review and Case Law Precedence Involving Actions to Enforce Proposition 39 Strict Accountability Bond Measures . . . . . 46

4. New or Replacement Athletic Stadium Lighting Projects Were Not Contained or Contemplated in the Proposition S Bond Measure Project Lists or the Administrative Record Leading up to Adoption . . . . . 49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
C. SOLEY POSTING THE AGENDA AT HEADQUARTERS AND ONLINE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT NOTICE FOR THE SCHOOL PROJECTS’ GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING EXEMPTIONS .....	51
D. THE DISTRICT’S SECTION 53094 EXEMPTION ACTION IS IMPERMISSIBLY OVERBROAD BY FAILING TO IDENTIFY WHAT FACILITIES WERE TO BE EXEMPT FROM WHICH ZONING LAWS AND GENERAL PLANS POLICIES .....	53
E. THE EXEMPTION ACTION FAILED TO COMPLY WITH CEQA AND FACTUALLY SUPPORTS THAT TAXPAYERS PREVAILED ON ITS THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION .....	58
1. The Exemption Action is a “Project” and Must Undergo CEQA Review Prior to Final Approval .....	58
2. It Is Not Premature to Conduct CEQA Review and Make Legally Appropriate CEQA Determinations on Matters or Underlying Projects Which are the Subjects of Zoning and Land Use Exemptions .....	62
3. Taxpayers is a Prevailing Party on its Third Cause. The District only Took Action to Exempt Itself Because Taxpayers Brought Suit .....	64
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	66
IX. CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE .....	67
X. DECLARATION OF SERVICE .....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>California Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Architectural Heritage Assn. v. County of Monterey,</u> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1095, 1112 . . . . .	28
<u>Belth v. Garamendi,</u> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 896, 899, 900, 902. . . . .	65
<u>Bowman v. City of Berkeley,</u> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 572, 587 . . . . .	24
<u>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com.,</u> (1973) 13 Cal.3d 263, 277, 283-84 . . . . .	60, 63
<u>California Farm Bureau Federation v. California Wildlife</u> <u>Conservation Bd.,</u> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 173, 186, 195. . . . .	14
<u>Citizens Association for Sensible Dev. of Bishop Area v.</u> <u>County of Inyo,</u> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 151, 173. . . . .	13
<u>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors,</u> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553, 564. . . . .	11
<u>City of Long Beach v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.,</u> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 889, 917 . . . . .	33
<u>City of Stockton v. Marina Towers, LLC,</u> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 93 . . . . .	57
<u>Committee for Responsible School Expansion v. Hermosa Beach</u> <u>City School Dist.,</u> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1178, 1182 . . . . .	47, 48, 49
<u>Communities for a Better Environment v. South Coast Air Quality</u> <u>Management Dist.,</u> (2010) 48 Cal. 4th 310, 321. . . . .	21
<u>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency,</u> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th at 931, 946, 952 . . . . .	12, 22, 38
<u>County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles,</u> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185, 192, 197-98 . . . . .	16, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)

<b><u>California Case Law</u></b> (continued)	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Foothill-De Anza Community College Dist. v. Emerich,</u> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 11, 19-20. . . . .	46, 47
<u>Friends of the Old Trees v. Department of Forestry &amp; Fire Protection,</u> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1383, 1402 . . . . .	13
<u>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors,</u> (1972), 8 Cal.3d 247, 265 . . . . .	59
<u>Fullerton Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Bd. of Education,</u> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 779, 795, 767. . . . .	14, 59, 62, 63
<u>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,</u> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553, 567 . . . . .	64
<u>Horn v. County of Ventura,</u> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605, 614-615 . . . . .	51, 53
<u>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford,</u> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692, 712. . . . .	37
<u>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of California,</u> (1998) 47 Cal.3d. 376, 396, 417-418. . . . .	16, 33
<u>Lazar v. Hertz Corp.,</u> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1494, 1502 . . . . .	46
<u>League for Protection of Oakland’s, etc. v. City of Oakland,</u> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 906 . . . . .	28, 29
<u>Lighthouse Field Beach Rescue v. City of Santa Cruz,</u> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1170, 1207 . . . . .	60, 61
<u>Lincoln Place Tenants Assn. v. City of Los Angeles,</u> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1491, 1508 . . . . .	43



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<u>California Case Law</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<u>Madera Oversight Coalition, Inc. v. County of Madera,</u> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 48, 102, n. 31 . . . . .	11
<u>McQueen v. Board of Directors,</u> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1136, 1143. . . . .	59
<u>Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</u> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342, 379. . . . .	61
<u>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</u> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68, 77. . . . .	12, 62
<u>Ocean View Estates Homeowners Ass’n v. Montecito Water District,</u> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 396, 402 . . . . .	24
<u>Oro Fino Gold Mining Corp. v. County of El Dorado,</u> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 872, 882,883 . . . . .	13
<u>People v. Lopez,</u> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1002, 1006 . . . . .	47
<u>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento,</u> (2004) 124 Cal.App 4th 903 . . . . .	12, 13, 23, 25, 61
<u>Quail Botanical Gardens Foundation, Inc. v. City of Encinitas,</u> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1597, 1602 . . . . .	14
<u>Redevelopment Agency of San Diego v. Attisha,</u> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 357, 372 . . . . .	34
<u>Sacks v. City of Oakland,</u> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1070, 1084 . . . . .	47
<u>Sacramento Old City Assn. v. City Council,</u> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1011, 1019-1023 . . . . .	20, 33
<u>San Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</u> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656. . . . .	32, 33, 34, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b><u>California Case Law</u></b> (continued)	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Center v. County of Merced</u> , (2007) 149 Cal. App. 4th 645, 656, 656 n. 4, 657, 660. . . . .	20, 21
<u>Scott v. City of Indian Wells</u> , (1972) 6 Cal.3d 541, 549. . . . .	51, 52
<u>Sechrist v. Municipal Court</u> , (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 737, 746. . . . .	60
<u>Stanislaus Audubon Society v. County of Stanislaus</u> , (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 144, 152, 153 . . . . .	13
<u>Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino</u> , (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296, 311. . . . .	29
<u>Sunnyvale West Neighborhood Assn. v. City of Sunnyvale City Council</u> , (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1351, 1388 . . . . .	22, 37, 38
<u>Topanga Assn. for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles</u> , (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506, 517. . . . .	52
<u>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</u> , (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412, 427, 431. . . . .	11, 32
 <b><u>California Constitution</u></b>	
Const. Art. XIII A § 1(b)(3)(B). . . . .	44, 48
Const. Art. XIII A § 1(b)(3)(A)&(B). . . . .	45
Const. Art. XIII A § 1(b)(3) . . . . .	45
Const. Art. XIII A § 1(b)(2) . . . . .	45
Const. Art XIII A (b)(3)(B) . . . . .	44
Const. Art XIII A § 1(b)(2) . . . . .	44
Const. Art XIII A § 1(b)(3). . . . .	1
Const. Art. XXVI § 18(b). . . . .	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b><u>California Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1(a) . . . . .	11
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 1085. . . . .	59
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5 . . . . .	11, 59
Cal. Education Code §§ 15264-15286. . . . .	46
Cal. Education Code § 15264(a) . . . . .	46
Cal. Education Code § 15264(d). . . . .	46
Cal. Education Code § 17173 (f)(4),(f)(6)&(f)(7). . . . .	54
Cal. Education Code § 38130 et seq . . . . .	17
Cal. Education Code § 94110(e)(1). . . . .	54
Cal. Government Code § 53091 . . . . .	57, 63
Cal. Government Code § 53091(a) . . . . .	57
Cal. Government Code § 53094 . . . . .	2, 37, 53, 55, 57, 62
Cal. Government Code § 53094(b) . . . . .	2, 53, 54, 61, 56, 57
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21000 et seq . . . . .	1
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21000(b) . . . . .	26
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21001. . . . .	24
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21005. . . . .	31, 39
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21061. . . . .	59
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21080(e)(1). . . . .	12
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21081(a)(1). . . . .	42
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21081.6(a). . . . .	43
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21081.6 (b) . . . . .	15, 27, 42, 43
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21168. . . . .	59
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21168.5 . . . . .	59
Cal. Public Resources Code § 21168.9. . . . .	59

<b><u>California Code of Regulations – Title 14</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CEQA Guidelines § 15004 . . . . .	63
CEQA Guidelines § 15004,(b)(2)(B) . . . . .	63
CEQA Guidelines § 15061 . . . . .	14
CEQA Guidelines § 15064 . . . . .	12
CEQA Guidelines § 15064(b). . . . .	24, 33, 34
CEQA Guidelines § 15064.5 . . . . .	28
CEQA Guidelines § 15064.5(a)(1-3). . . . .	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b><u>California Code of Regulations – Title 14</u></b> (continued)	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CEQA Guidelines § 15091 (a)(1)&(b) . . . . .	42
CEQA Guidelines § 15125 . . . . .	21
CEQA Guidelines § 15144 . . . . .	16
CEQA Guidelines § 15352 . . . . .	59
CEQA Guidelines § 15355 . . . . .	41
CEQA Guidelines § 15357 . . . . .	59
CEQA Guidelines § 15369 . . . . .	59
CEQA Guidelines § 15378 . . . . .	59
CEQA Guidelines § 15384(a) . . . . .	12
CEQA Guidelines § 15384 (b) . . . . .	12
CEQA Guidelines Appx. G. . . . .	40
CEQA Guidelines Appx. G(I)(c). . . . .	40

**Local Ordinances**

San Francisco Charter, § 16.102(7). . . . .	40
San Diego Municipal Code § 141.0407(d) . . . . .	41
San Diego Municipal Code § 42.0501. . . . .	35
San Diego Municipal Code § 141.0407(d) . . . . .	35
San Diego Municipal Code Table 142-05F [parking ratios]. . . . .	7, 31, 35, 36
